erstellt am: 31.08.1999 E4-WM4-Y500A00_4  Seite 1 von 20 geändert am: 06.12.01
Inhalt :
- Teile- Gutachten für:
- VW Golf III inkl. Cabriolet ( Basis-/ Plusachse)
- VW Vento ( Basis-/ Plusachse)
- VW Corrado
- VW Golf II
- VW Jetta

Manufacturer Volkswagen, VW
ABE-/ EG- BE- No. F804 E4*96/79*0068.. G407 e1*96/79*0068..
type designation 1HX0 1H 1EX0 1E
model Golf 3 ( incl. Cabriolet), Vento
Base axle and plus axle
FRONT
spring part number main spring
E4-FD1-Z348A00
helper spring
E4-FD1-Z349A00
shock absorber
part number
VE3-4437 without damping force adjustment
or VM3-4423 with damping force adjustment
Permissible
adjustment range
for maximum
permissible axle load
920 kg ( 2024 lb)
216 – 226 mm = 10 mm*
range base- axle ( see page 20)
196 – 226 mm = 30 mm*
range plus axle ( see page 20)
Permissible
adjustment range
for maximum
permissible axle load
950 kg ( 2090 lb)
220 – 226 mm = 6 mm*
range base- axle ( see page 20)
200 – 226 mm = 26 mm*
range plus axle ( see page 20)
* measurement:
top edge of spring seat down to the center of lower mount hole
REAR maximum permissible axle load 820 kg ( 1804 lb)
spring part number main spring
E4-FD1-Z350A00
helper spring
E4-FD1-Z351A00
shock absorber
part number
BE5-2804 without damping force adjustment
or BM5-2755 with damping force adjustment
permissible
adjustment range
220 – 230 mm = 10 mm* range base- axle ( see page 20)
220 – 250 mm = 30 mm* range plus axle ( see page 20)
* measurement:
top edge of spring seat down to the center of lower mount hole
� If vehicle is equipped with a spoiler, lower rear panel and/ or special exhaust system, be aware of reduced slope
angle available ( be careful of ramps, etc.)
� because of the upsized compression travel and changed roominess all registered special- wheel/ tire combinations
must be checked after modification in reference to the freedom of motion.
critical location: distance between strut and tire sidewall/ rim flange
Until this check is done the vehicle can only be operated with production wheel/ tire combinations.
� wheels/ tires 205/50R15 on 6,5J x 15 ET43 and 215/40R16 on 7 x 16 ET43 need wheel spacers of 15 mm
thickness and the corresponding longer wheel bolts. For freedom of motion it is also necessary to do some body re-
pair work at the outerside of the rear wheel house. Smaller production tires needs wheel spacers of 10 mm
thickness
2.....VW Corrado
Manufacturer Volkswagen, VW
ABE-/ EG- BE- No. E664, -/1
type designation 53I
model Corrado
FRONT maximum permissible axle load 950 kg ( 2090 lb)
spring part number main spring
E4-FD1-Z348A00
helper spring
E4-FD1-Z349A00
erstellt am: 31.08.1999 E4-WM4-Y500A00_4  Seite 16 von 20 geändert am: 06.12.01
shock absorber
part number
VE3-4437 without damping force adjustment
or VM3-4423 with damping force adjustment
Permissible
adjustment range
145 – 165 mm = 20 mm
range base- axle
* measurement:
top edge of spring seat down to the center of upper mount hole
REAR maximum permissible axle load 710 kg ( 1562 lb)
spring part number main spring
E4-FD1-Z350A00
helper spring
E4-FD1-Z351A00
shock absorber
part number
BE5-2804 without damping force adjustment
or BM5-2755 with damping force adjustment
permissible
adjustment range
210 – 235 mm = 10 mm*
range base- axle
* measurement:
top edge of spring seat down to the center of lower mount hole
� If vehicle is equipped with a spoiler, lower rear panel and/ or special exhaust system, be aware of reduced slope
angle available ( be careful of ramps, etc.)
� because of the upsized compression travel at axle 1 and 2 all registered special- wheel/ tire combinations must be
checked after modification in reference to the freedom of motion.
critical location: clearance of inner and outer tire sidewall on top of wheel center, drive shaft and stabilizer.
Until this check is done the vehicle can only be operated with production wheel/ tire combinations.
� wheels/ tires 205/50R15 on 6,5J x 15 ET43 cannot be used any longer. Original wheels/ tires with ET 33 need
wheel spacers of 5 mm with longer wheel bolts ( M12 = 6,5 turns/ M14 = 7,5 turns)
3.....VW Golf II; Jetta
Manufacturer Volkswagen, VW
ABE-/ EG- BE- No. D186; -/1, -/2
type designation 19E
model Golf II, Jetta
FRONT
spring part number main spring
E4-FD1-Z348A00
helper spring
E4-FD1-Z349A00
shock absorber
part number
VE3-4437 without damping force adjustment
or VM3-4423 with damping force adjustment
Permissible
adjustment range
maximum permissible axle load
790 kg ( 1738 lb)
190 – 205 mm = 15 mm
maximum permissible axle load
840 kg ( 1848 lb)
200 – 205 mm = 5 mm
* measurement:
top edge of spring seat down to the center of lower bolt of axle support
REAR maximum permissible axle load 740 kg ( 1628 lb)
spring part number main spring
E4-FD1-Z350A00
helper spring
E4-FD1-Z351A00
shock absorber
part number
BE5-2804 without damping force adjustment
or BM5-2755 with damping force adjustment
permissible
adjustment range
210 – 235 mm = 10 mm*
* measurement:
top edge of spring seat down to the center of lower mount hole